February 15, 2002

Advice 2197-E
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 E)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: Optional Meter Data Access Charge for Voluntary Installation of
Real-Time Pricing Meters

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits this advice filing for
revisions to ita electric tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed
Attachment I.

Purpose

In compliance with Decision (D.) 01-09-062, issued September 20, 2001, and
following further instructions from the Commission’s Energy Division, PG&E
hereby submits this advice filing to implement an optional meter data access
charge for customers who wish to arrange for the installation of such a meter on a
voluntary basis.

In accordance with Energy Division’s request, PG&E is filing two concurrent
advice letters this date: (1) Advice 2150-E-B, which re-submits PG&E’s TOU rate
proposal; and (2) Advice 2197-E, to request authority for PG&E’s recommended
meter data access charge for customers who arrange for a real time pricing
(RTP) meter installation on a voluntary basis.

Background

PG&E submitted Advice 2150-E on August 8, 2001. In D. 01-09-062, the
Commission adopted PG&E’s time-of-use (TOU) rate proposal as submitted in

! PG&E reserves all legal rights to challenge the decisions or statutes under which it has been

required to make this advice filing, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such
rights. Also, PG&E reserves any additional legal rights to challenge the requirement to make this
advice filing by reason of its status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and
nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such rights.
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Advice 2150-E, with the following modifications:

1. Those customers currently receiving service under Schedule A-10 who are
not eligible to receive a new RTP meter under the ABX1 29 meter program
should be offered the opportunity to pay for a meter and participate in the
new TOU pricing program on a voluntary basis.

2. Customers assigned to the new TOU pricing program should be permitted
to change to a voluntary TOU rate schedule (e.g., Schedule A-6 or E-19V)
if they wish to make such a change, without being subject to the 12-month
waiting period that is ordinarily required after a customer voluntarily
changes rate schedules.

3. The new TOU prices should become effective for those customers who
receive new meters under the ABX1 29 meter program upon the first
regularly scheduled meter read which occurs after the new metering
system has been installed.

In compliance with D. 01-09-062, PG&E submitted Advice 2150-E-A on
September 27, 2001. The revised tariff sheets for electric rate Schedule A-10,
which PG&E submitted in Advice 2150-E-A, included modifications to the
“Applicability” section of that tariff to:

(1) define the effective date for assignment of customers to the new TOU
pricing program,;

(2) allow for voluntary assignment of other electric rate Schedule A-10
customers to the new TOU pricing program if they reimburse PG&E for all
necessary meter purchase and installation costs; and

(3) provide the voluntary TOU customers with an option of paying for and
receiving the same Internet-based access to the electric load information
recorded by their RTP meter that WE’ already be available at no charge to
the new mandatory TOU customers.

No revisions of PG&E’s existing tariffs were needed to allow for ABX1 29
customers to voluntarily elect service under other applicable TOU rate schedules,
because the waiting period defined in PG&E’s electric Rule 12 — Rates and
Optional Rates, will not apply to the initial mandatory assignment to the new
electric rate Schedule A-10 TOU pricing program.

In Advice 2150-E-A, PG&E also submitted a new standard electric service
agreement, Interval Meter and Meter Data Management Service Agreement
(Form 79-984). This agreement provided the terms and conditions under which

% Those customers who receive state-funded RTP meters under ABX1 29 will receive one year of
the Internet-based access to their interval load data at no charge, because the CEC has elected to
use ABX1 29 funds to assume all of the costs of providing these customers with the first year of
data access.
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those customers who wish to voluntarily enroll in the new TOU pricing programs
would pay to receive interval meters and internet-based access to the electric
load information recorded by meters.

Two limited protests were submitted in response to Advice. 2150-E-A addressing
the level of PG&E’s recommended data access charge. Energy Division staff
requested that PG&E re-file its TOU rate proposal and separate the issue on new
TOU pricing programs and the request to authorize PG&E’s recommended meter
data access charge for those customers who arrange for a RTP meter installation
on a voluntary basis.

Tariff Revisions

PG&E hereby submits revisions to electric rate Schedules A-6--Small General
Time-of-Use Service; A-10—Medium General Demand-Metered Service; and E-
19-—Medium General Demand Metered Time-of-Use Service; E-20—Service to
Customers with Maximum Demands of 1,000 Kilowatts or More, and also submits
a new standard electric service agreement, Interval Meter Data Management
Service Agreement (Form 79-985).

The changes submitted herein provide for an optional $30 monthly charge to
recover the actual costs, which PG&E will incur, should these smaller customers
wish to subscribe to the same meter data services as provided to their larger
electric customer counterparts. These services are provided under contract by a
third party, and PG&E’s contract with that third party provides for a monthly data
subscription charge of $30.00 per participating customer site. The contract
further provides that this per-site charge will remain unchanged until at least
September 30, 2005.

Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this filing should do so by sending a letter via postal
mail and facsimile by, March 7, 2002, which is 20 days after the date of this filing.
The protest must state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items
as financial and service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously. Protests
should be mailed to:

IMC Branch Chief

Energy Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4002
San Francisco, California 94102
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200

Copies should also be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division,
Room 4005 and Jerry Royer, Energy Division, at the address shown above. It is
also requested that a copy of the protest be sent via postal mail and facsimile to
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company on the same date it is mailed or delivered to
the Commission at the address shown below.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attention: Les Guliasi

Director, Regulatory Relations

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, California 94177
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226

Effective Date

In accordance with D. 01-09-062, Ordering Paragraph 3, PG&E requests that this
supplemental advice filing become effective March 27, 2002, which is 40 days
from the date of this filing.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-A, Section lll, Paragraph G, a copy of this
advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the
attached list, and the service list parties for A. 00-11-056. Address changes
should be directed to Nelia Avendano at (415) 973-3529. Advice letter filings can
also be accessed electronically at:

http://www.pge.com/customer_services/business/tariffs/

Vice President - Regulatory Relations

Attachments

CC: Service List — A. 00-11-056



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18696-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18489-E
& San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE A-6—SMALL GENERAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: This voluntary time-of-use schedule applies to single-phase and polyphase alternating-
current service (for a description of these terms, see Section D of Rule 2*). This
schedule is not available to customers whose billing demand exceeds 499 kW for three
consecutive months, or to residential or agricultural service for which a residential or
agricultural schedule is applicable.

Depending upon whether or not an Installation or Processing charge applies, the
customer will be served under one of these rates under Schedule A-6:

A-6: Applies 1) to customers who are served under Schedule A-6 prior to

January 1, 1996, and have not changed rate schedules since that time, or 2) to
customers whose service has an existing and appropriate time-of-use meter
installed and that initiated service on this schedule during 1996, or 3) to customers
who signed an "Incentive Program Prescriptive Performance Off-Peak Cooling
Application" with PG&E prior to January 1, 1996, in order to install a thermal
energy storage system and now are about to operate that system.

Rate W: Applies to customers whose account does not have an appropriate
time-of-use meter. The customer must pay an "Installation Charge" prior to
taking service under this schedule.

Rate X: Applies to customers whose account has an appropriate PG&E
time-of-use meter, but is not currently being served under Schedule A-6. The
customer will be required to pay a "Processing Charge" prior to taking service
under this schedule.

The Installation Charge or Processing Charge must be paid in one lump sum before the
customer can take service on this schedule. Payments for these charges are not
transferable to another service or refundable, in whole or part. PG&E will place the
account on this schedule within four weeks of receiving payment from the customer.
The meters required for this schedule may become obsolete as a result of electric
industry restructuring or other action by the California Public Utilities Commission.
Therefore, any and all risks of paying the required charges and not receiving
commensurate benefit are entirely that of the customer.

Customers who also request any meter data management services, must also sign an (N)
Interval Meter Data Management Service Agreement (Form 79-985) and must have an |
appropriate interval data meter. If the customer does not currently have this type of |
meter, the customer must pay PG&E for the cost of purchasing and installing an hourly |
interval meter, together with applicable Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) |
charges and the cost to operate and maintain the interval meter, and must sign an |
Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement (Form 79-984). (N)

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole)
by electric energy from a non-utility source of supply. These customers will pay monthly
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all
applicable Schedule A-6 charges. Customers who utilize solar generating facilities
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E'’s power grid and who have not
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges
under this provision.

* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s gas tariffs. Copies are available at PG&E’s local

offices.
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective

Vice President Resolution No.
45784 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18697-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18639-E
& San Francisco, California
SCHEDULE A-6—SMALL GENERAL TIME-OF-USE SERVICE
(Continued)
TERRITORY: The entire territory served.
RATES:
Nuclear
Public Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioing FTA Services Rates
ENERGY CHARGE
(per kWh per SUMMER
Month)
Peak $0.00494 $0.04082 $0.00379 $0.16611 $0.00039 $0.01219 $0.00434  $0.23258
Part-Peak $0.00494 $0.01806 $0.00379 $0.05917 $0.00039 $0.01219 $0.00434  $0.10288
Off-Peak $0.00494 $0.00986 $0.00379 $0.02067 $0.00039 $0.01219 $0.00434  $0.05618
ENERGY CHARGE
(per kWh per WINTER
Month)
Part-Peak $0.00494 $0.02030 $0.00379 $0.06967 $0.00039 $0.01219 $0.00434  $0.11562
Off-Peak $0.00494 $0.01258 $0.00379 $0.03346 $0.00039 $0.01219 $0.00434  $0.07169
METER CHARGE, per meter
per month
Rate A-6 - $6.80 - - - - - $6.80
Rate W - $2.00 - - - - - $2.00
Rate X - $6.80 - - - - - $6.80
CUSTOMER CHARGE,
per meter per month
Single-phase Service - $8.10 - - - - - $8.10
Polyphase Service - $12.00 - - - - - $12.00
OPTIONAL METER DATA (N
ACCESS CHARGE |
per meter per month - $30.00 - - - - - $30.00 (N
INSTALLATION CHARGE, - $443.00 - - - - - $443.00
one-time charge per meter
PROCESSING CHARGE, - $87.00 - - - - - $87.00
one-time charge per meter
TRANSMISSION REVENUE
BALANCING ACCOUNT
ADJUSTMENT RATE
per kWh per Month ($0.00145) - - $0.00145 - - - $0.00000
Generation charge is calculated based on the total rate less the sum of: Distribution,
Transmission, Public Purpose Program, Nuclear Decommissioning, and FTA (where
applicable) charges. CTC is calculated residually by subtracting the PX charge as
calculated in Schedule PX from the generation charge.
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.
45785 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18698-E

) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18689-E
& San Francisco, California

APPLICABILITY:

TERRITORY:

SCHEDULE A-10—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED SERVICE

A customer selecting service on Schedule A-10 after August 15, 1992 must use at least
50,000 kWh per year. Schedule A-10 applies to single-phase and polyphase
alternating-current service (for a description of these terms, see Section D of Rule 2).
This schedule is not available to customers whose maximum demand exceeds 499 kW
for three consecutive months, or to residential or agricultural service for which a
residential or agricultural schedule is applicable.

Under Schedule A-10, there is a limit on the demand (the number of kilowatts (kW)) the
customer may require from the PG&E system. If the customer's demand exceeds

499 kW for three consecutive months, the customer's account will be transferred to
Schedule E-19 or E-20.

Customers who have received new hourly interval meters under the real-time metering
program, funded by the California Energy Commission (CEC) pursuant to recently
enacted California state legislation (Assembly Bill 1X 29), will pay the charges according
to the terms and conditions in this schedule, and also the time-of-use (TOU) surcharges
for Schedule A-10 specified under electric rate Schedule E-EPS, Section 2. These TOU
surcharge rates will become effective for service rendered beginning on the customer’s
first regularly scheduled meter reading date which occurs after the new hourly interval
metering system has been installed.

Customers who wish to voluntarily pay the TOU surcharges for Schedule A-10 specified
under electric rate Schedule E-EPS, Section 2, must have an hourly interval meter.
Those customers who wish to pay the TOU surcharge rates but who have not received
hourly interval meters under the CEC-funded real-time metering program must pay
PG&E for the cost of purchasing and installing an hourly interval meter, together with
applicable Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) charges and the cost to
operate and maintain the interval meter provided by PG&E outside of the regularly
scheduled meter read. Customers who elect to receive service on this basis must sign

an Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement Form (79-984). Customers who also (N)
request any meter data management services, must also sign an Interval Meter Data |
Management Service Agreement (Form 79-985). (N)

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole)
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply. These customers will pay monthly
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to all
applicable Schedule A-10 charges.

PG&E'’s entire service territory.

(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.
45786 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18699-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18690,
& San Francisco, California 18640-E

SCHEDULE A-10—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED SERVICE

RATES: Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
Transmission  Distribution Programs Generation missioning FTA Services Rate
ENERGY CHARGE

(per kWh per month)
Transmission Voltage Level

Summer - $0.00475 $0.00375 $0.06807 $0.00039 $0.01219 - $0.08915

Winter - $0.00388 $0.00375 $0.05258 $0.00039 $0.01219 - $0.07279
Primary Voltage Level

Summer - $0.00986 $0.00368 $0.06304 $0.00038 $0.01219 - $0.08915

Winter - $0.00805 $0.00368 $0.04849 $0.00038 $0.01219 - $0.07279
Secondary Voltage Level

Summer - $0.01007 $0.00380 $0.06269 $0.00040 $0.01219 - $0.08915

Winter - $0.00822 $0.00380 $0.04818 $0.00040 $0.01219 - $0.07279

DEMAND CHARGE (per kW of
maximum demand per month)
Transmission Voltage Level

Summer $1.59 $0.06 - ($1.10) - - $1.40 $1.95
Winter $1.59 $0.01 - ($2.55) - - $1.40 $0.45
Primary Voltage Level
Summer $1.59 $4.09 - ($1.58) - - $1.40 $5.50
Winter $1.59 $1.23 - ($2.57) - - $1.40 $1.65
Secondary Voltage Level
Summer $1.59 $4.67 - ($0.96) - - $1.40 $6.70
Winter $1.59 $1.15 - ($2.49) - - $1.40 $1.65
CUSTOMER CHARGE, - $75.00 - - - - - $75.00
per meter per month
OPTIONAL METER DATA (N)
ACCESS CHARGE |
per meter per month - $30.00 - - - - - $30.00 (N)

TRANSMISSION REVENUE
BALANCING ACCOUNT
ADJUSTMENT RATE

per kWh per Month ($0.00145) - - $0.00145 - - - $0.00000
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

45787 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18700-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18491-E
& San Francisco, California

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

CONTENTS: This rate schedule is divided into the following sections:

1. Applicability 11. Non-Firm Service Program

2. Territory 12. Non-Firm Service Rates

3. Firm Service Rates 13. Contracts

4. Definition Of Service Voltage 14.  Terms And Conditions For
Voluntary E-19 Service

5. Definition Of Time Periods 15. Billing

6. Power Factor Adjustments 16. Rate Reduction Bond Credit

7. Charges For Transformer Losses 17. CARE Discount for Nonprofit
Group-Living Facilities

8. Standard Service Facilities 18. Optional Optimal Billing Period
Service

9. Special Facilities 19. Billing for Customers Without

Interval Meters
10.  Arrangements For Visual-Display
Metering

1. APPLICABILITY: Initial Assignment: A customer must take service under Schedule E-19 if: (1) the
customer's load does not meet the Schedule E-20 requirements, but, (2) the
customer's maximum billing demand (as defined below) has exceeded 499 kilowatts for
at least three consecutive months during the most recent 12-month period (referred to
as Schedule E-19). If 70 percent or more of the customer's energy use is for
agricultural end-uses, the customer will be served under an agricultural schedule.
Schedule E-19 is not applicable to customers for whom residential service would apply.

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule.

Customers who also request any meter data management services, must also sign an (N)
Interval Meter Data Management Service Agreement (Form 79-985) and must have an |
appropriate interval data meter. If the customer does not currently have this type of |
meter, the customer must pay PG&E for the cost of purchasing and installing an hourly |
interval meter, together with applicable Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) |
charges and the cost to operate and maintain the interval meter, and must sign an |
Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement (Form 79-984). (N)

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in
whole) by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply. These customers will pay
monthly reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S in addition to
all applicable Schedule E-19 charges. Customers who utilize solar generating facilities
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E'’s power grid and who have
not elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby
charges under this provision.

Voluntary E-19 Service: This schedule is available on a voluntary basis for customers
with maximum billing demands less than 500 kW. Customers voluntarily taking service
on this schedule are subject to all the terms and conditions below, unless otherwise
specified in Section 15.

(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

45788 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18701-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18642-E
& San Francisco, California

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

(Continued)
3. FIRM SERVICE RATES: (Cont'd.)
Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
SECONDARY (E-19S) Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioning FTA Services Rate
Demand Charges (per kW)
Maximum Peak-Period
Demand
Summer - $5.22 - $8.13 - - - $13.35
Winter - - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period
Demand
Summer - $1.44 - $2.26 - - - $3.70
Winter - $1.42 - $2.23 - - - $3.65
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.59 $1.49 - ($1.93) - - $1.40 $2.55
Winter $1.59 $1.49 - ($1.93) - - $1.40 $2.55
Energy Charges (per kWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00701 $0.00350 $0.06468 $0.00035 $0.01219 - $0.08773
Winter - - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00464 $0.00350 $0.03742 $0.00035 $0.01219 - $0.05810
Winter - $0.00511 $0.00350 $0.04277 $0.00035 $0.01219 - $0.06392
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00404 $0.00350 $0.03051 $0.00035 $0.01219 - $0.05059
Winter - $0.00402 $0.00350 $0.03032 $0.00035 $0.01219 - $0.05038
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - - $0.14043
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - - $0.97773
Customer Charge
(per meter per month)
E-19 - $175.00 - - - - - $175.00
Rate V - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Rate W - $76.20 — - - - - $76.20
Rate X - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
(per meter per month) - $30.00 - - - - - $30.00 (N)
Installation Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $443.00 - - - - - $443.00
Processing Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $87.00 - - - - - $87.00
Transmission Revenue
Balancing Account
Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) - - $0.00145 - - - $0.00000
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

45789 Regulatory Relations



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18702-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18643-E
& San Francisco, California
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE
(Continued)
3.  FIRM SERVICE RATES (Cont'd.)
Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
PRIMARY (E-19P) Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioning FTA Services Rate
Demand Charges (per kW)
Maximum Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $3.80 - $8.00 - - - $11.80
Winter - - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period
Demand
Summer - $0.85 - $1.80 - - - $2.65
Winter - $0.85 - $1.80 - - - $2.65
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.59 $1.11 - ($1.55) - - $1.40 $2.55
Winter $1.59 $1.11 - ($1.55) - - $1.40 $2.55
Energy Charges (per kwWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00282 $0.00322 $0.04417 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.06271
Winter - - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00220 $0.00322 $0.03076 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.04868
Winter - $0.00257 $0.00322 $0.03871 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.05700
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00211 $0.00322 $0.02900 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.04683
Winter - $0.00215 $0.00322 $0.02995 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.04782
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - - $0.14043
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - - $0.84937
Customer Charge
(per meter per month)
E-19 - $140.00 - - - - - $140.00
Rate V - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Rate W - $76.20 - - - - - $76.20
Rate X - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
per meter per month - $30.00 - - - - — $30.00 (N)
Installation Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $443.00 - - - - - $443.00
Processing Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $87.00 - - - - - $87.00
Transmission Revenue
Balancing Account
Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) - - $0.00145 - - - $0.00000
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2197-E Issued by Date Filed February 15, 2002
Decision No. 01-09-062 Karen A. Tomcala Effective
Vice President Resolution No.

45790 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18703-E
) Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18644-E
& San Francisco, California

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-19—MEDIUM GENERAL DEMAND-METERED TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

(Continued)
3. FIRM SERVICE RATES: (Cont'd.)
Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability
TRANSMISSION (E-19T) Transmission  Distribution Programs Generation missioning FTA Services Total Rate
Demand Charges (per kW)
Maximum Peak-Period Demand
Summer - - - $7.50 - - - $7.50
Winter - - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period
Demand
Summer - - - $0.60 - - - $0.60
Winter - - - $0.75 - - - $0.75
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.59 $0.06 - ($2.70) - - $1.40 $0.35
Winter $1.59 $0.06 - ($2.70) - - $1.40 $0.35
Energy Charges (per kwWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00638 $0.00326 $0.06462 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.08676
Winter - - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00484 $0.00326 $0.04520 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.06580
Winter - $0.00597 $0.00326 $0.05941 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.08114
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00454 $0.00326 $0.04150 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.06180
Winter - $0.00491 $0.00326 $0.04612 $0.00031 $0.01219 - $0.06679
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - — - —
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - - $0.58676
Customer Charge
(per meter per month)
E-19 - $610.00 - - - - - $610.00
Rate V - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Rate W - $76.20 - - - - - $76.20
Rate X - $81.00 - - - - - $81.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
(per meter per month) - $30.00 - - - - $30.00 (N)
Installation Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $443.00 - - - - - $443.00
Processing Charge
(One-time charge per meter) - $87.00 - - - - - $87.00
Transmission Revenue
Balancing Account
Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) - - $0.00145 - - - $0.00000
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE

CONTENTS: This rate schedule is divided into the following sections:

1. Applicability 11. Non-Firm Service Program

2. Territory 12. Non-Firm Service Rates

3. Firm Service Rates 13. Contracts

4. Definition Of Service Voltage 14. Billing

5. Definition Of Time Periods 15. CARE Discount For Nonprofit
Group-Living Facilities

6. Power Factor Adjustments 16. Optional Optimal Billing Period
Service

7. Charges For Transformer Losses 17. Billing For Customers Without
Interval Meters

8. Standard Service Facilities

9. Special Facilities

10.  Arrangements For Visual-Display

Metering

1. APPLICABILITY: Initial Assignment: A customer is eligible for service under Schedule E-20 if the
customer's maximum demand (as defined below) has exceeded 999 kilowatts for at
least three consecutive months during the most recent 12-month period. If 70 percent
or more of the customer's energy use is for agricultural end-uses, the customer will be
served under an agricultural schedule.

Customer accounts which fail to qualify under these requirements will be evaluated for
transfer to service under a different applicable rate schedule.

Customers who also request any meter data management services, must also sign an

Interval Meter Data Management Service Agreement (Form 79-985) and must have an
appropriate interval data meter. If the customer does not currently have this type of

meter, the customer must pay PG&E for the cost of purchasing and installing an hourly

interval meter, together with applicable Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) (N)
charges and the cost to operate and maintain the interval meter, and must sign an

Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement (Form 79-984). |

I
The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall (N)
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole)
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply. These customers will pay monthly
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all
applicable Schedule E-20 charges. Customers who utilize solar generating facilities
which are less than or equal to one megawatt to serve load and who do not sell power
or make more than incidental export of power into PG&E'’s power grid and who have not
elected service under Schedule E-NET, will be exempt from paying standby charges
under this provision.

Transfers Off of Schedule E-20: PG&E will review its Schedule E-20 accounts
annually. A customer will be eligible for continued service on Schedule E-20 if its
maximum demand has either: (1) Exceeded 999 kilowatts for at least 5 of the previous
12 billing months, or (2) Exceeded 999 kilowatts for any 3 consecutive billing months of
the previous 14 billing months. If a customer's demand history fails both of these tests,
PG&E will transfer that customer's account to service under a different applicable rate
schedule, except as specified in the Energy Efficiency Adjustment provision below.

Assignment of New Customers: If a customer is new and PG&E believes that the
customer's maximum demand will exceed 999 kilowatts and that the customer should
not be served under a time-of-use agricultural schedule, PG&E will serve the customer's
account under Schedule E-20.

(Continued)
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE
(Continued)

2.  TERRITORY: Schedule E-20 applies everywhere PG&E provides electricity service.

3. FIRM SERVICE RATES:

Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
SECONDARY (E-20S) Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioning Services Rate
Maximum Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $4.48 - $8.87 - - $13.35
Winter - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $1.24 - $2.46 - - $3.70
Winter - $1.23 - $2.42 - - $3.65
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.85 $1.61 - ($2.55) (R) - $1.64 (1) $2.55
Winter $1.85 $1.61 - ($2.55) (R) - $1.64 (1) $2.55
Energy Charges (per kWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.01045  $0.00336 ()  $0.07294 (R) $0.00033 (R) - $0.08708
Winter - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00692  $0.00336 ()  $0.04706 (R) $0.00033 (R) - $0.05767
Winter - $0.00761 $0.00336 (1) $0.05214 (R) $0.00033 (R) - $0.06344
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00602  $0.00336 ()  $0.04051 (R) $0.00033 (R) - $0.05022
Winter - $0.00600 $0.00336 (1) $0.04032 (R) $0.00033 (R) - $0.05001
Economic Stimulus Rate Credit
(per kwh) - - - $0.00432 - - $0.00432
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - $0.13995
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - $0.97708
Customer Charge
(per meter per month) - $385.00 - - - - $385.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
(per meter per month) - $30.00 - - - - $30.00 (N)
Transmission Revenue Balancing
Account Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) (1) - - $0.00145 (R) - - $0.00000
(Continued)
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/GENERAL
SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE

(Continued)
3.  FIRM SERVICE RATES: (Cont'd.)
Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
PRIMARY (E-20P) Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioning Services Rate
Demand Charges (per kW)
Maximum Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $2.84 - $8.96 - - $11.80
Winter - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $0.64 - $2.01 - - $2.65
Winter - $0.64 - $2.01 - - $2.65
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.85 $1.07 - ($2.01) (R) - $1.64 (1) $2.55
Winter $1.85 $1.07 - ($2.01) (R) - $1.64 (1) $2.55
Energy Charges (per kWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00407  $0.00298 (I)  $0.05478 (R)  $0.00027 (R) - $0.06210
Winter - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00316  $0.00298 ()  $0.04180 (R)  $0.00027 (R) - $0.04821
Winter - $0.00369 $0.00298 (I)  $0.04930 (R)  $0.00027 (R) - $0.05624
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00305  $0.00298 ()  $0.04007 (R)  $0.00027 (R) - $0.04637
Winter - $0.00310 $0.00298 (I)  $0.04084 (R)  $0.00027 (R) - $0.04719
Economic Stimulus Rate Credit
(per kwWh) - - - $0.00432 - - $0.00432
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - $0.13995
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kKWh in summer months) - - - - - - $0.84876
Customer Charge
(per meter per month) - $310.00 - - - - $310.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
(per meter per month) - $30.00 - - - - $30.00 (N)
Transmission Revenue Balancing
Account Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) (1) - - $0.00145 (R) - - $0.00000
(Continued)
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SCHEDULE E-20—SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WITH MAXIMUM DEMANDS OF 1,000 KILOWATTS OR MORE

(Continued)
3.  FIRM SERVICE RATES: (Cont'd.)
Public Nuclear
Purpose Decom- Reliability Total
TRANSMISSION (E-20T) Transmission Distribution Programs Generation missioning Services Rate
Demand Charges (per kW)
Maximum Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $0.12 - $7.38 - - $7.50
Winter - - - - - - -
Maximum Part-Peak-Period Demand
Summer - $0.01 - $0.59 - - $0.60
Winter - $0.01 - $0.74 - - $0.75
Maximum Demand
Summer $1.85 $0.05 - ($3.19) (R) - $1.64 (1) $0.35
Winter $1.85 $0.05 - ($3.19) (R) - $1.64 (1) $0.35
Energy Charges (per kwWh)
Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00129 $0.00247 (1) $0.05355 (R) $0.00019 - $0.05750
Winter - - - - - - -
Part-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00098 $0.00247 (1) $0.03997 (R) $0.00019 - $0.04361
Winter - $0.00120 $0.00247 (1) $0.04983 (R) $0.00019 - $0.05369
Off-Peak-Period
Summer - $0.00092 $0.00247 (1) $0.03739 (R) $0.00019 - $0.04097
Winter - $0.00099 $0.00247 (1) $0.04055 (R) $0.00019 - $0.04420
Economic Stimulus Rate Credit
(per kwWh) - - - $0.00432 - - $0.00432
Average Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - -
Peak Period Rate Limiter
(per kWh in summer months) - - - - - - $0.55750
Customer Charge
(per meter per month) - $715.00 - - - - $715.00
Optional Meter Data (N)
Access Charge |
(per meter per month) - $30.00 - - - - $30.00 (N)
Transmission Revenue Balancing
Account Adjustment Rate
per kWh per month ($0.00145) (1) - - $0.00145 (R) - - $0.00000
(Continued)
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TABLE OF CONTENTS—SAMPLE FORMS

(Continued)
DATE SHOWN CPUC
FORM NO. ON FORM AGREEMENT/CONTRACT TITLE SHEET NO.
MISCELLANEOUS
62-0562 11/97 Gas and Electric Facilities Transfer Agreement 14806-E
62-0579 8/93 Construction Change Order........cccccoveiuiiieeieeenininenes 13299-E
62-0580 8/93 Engineering Change Order.................. 13300-E
62-4501 Absolving Service Agreement 3190-E
62-4527 1/91 Agreement to Perform Tariff Schedule Related Work....... 11598-E
62-4778 12/89 Cancellation of CONtract...........ccoocvveeiirieeeiniee e 11047-E
-- Electric Service Contract—Central Camp, Madera
[OLa 10T o137 TN 3157-E
-- Agreement for Extending Electric Line and Supplying
Electric Service Under Guarantee of Operations for
Central Camp, Madera County, CA ........ccooociiiiieneeennnnns 3158-E
79-847 11/95 Transmission Load Operating Agreement 13863-E
79-848 11/95 Generation Operating Agreement ...........ccccceeeeviiiviieeeeenn. 13864-E
79-861 9/96 Electric Data Interchange Trading Partner Agreement...... 14148-E
79-862 12/96 Interim Competition Transition Charge Agreement........... 14233-E
79-865 REV 1/99 Electric and Gas Monitoring Meter Pulse Agreement........ 16192-E
79-936 9/90 Deed of CONVEYANCE ........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 11566-E
79-937 8/90 Assignment Agreement 11567-E
79-954 12/97 Departing Load Competition Transition Charge
AGrEEMENT ...coiiiiiiiiiii e 14974-E
79-955 12/97 Amendment to Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s
Departing Load Competition Transition Charge
Agreement for Subsequently Obtained CTC Exemption 14975-E
79-957 10/98 Electric Distribution Service Line Lease Agreement.......... 16074-E
79-959 1/99 Meter Retrofit Agreement .................... 16193-E
79-960 1/99 Meter Replacement Agreement....... 16194-E
79-961 1/99 Dual Socket Metering Agreement 16195-E
79-964 5/99 Enabling Agreement for “Surplus Sale” QF Supplies......... 16376-E
79-965 5/99 Pro-forma PPA Amendment and Enabling Agreement for
“Net Sale” Interim Standard Offer 4 PPAS..........cccoveene 16377-E
79-966 REV 7/01 Agreement for Schedule E-OBMC............ccccveeveeeiinniinnnen. 18450-E
79-976 REV 7/01 Interruptible Program Agreement ..........cooccvvveeieeeeenniinene. 18451-E
79-984 9/01 Interval Meter Installation Service Agreement................... 18692-E
79-985 2/02 Interval Meter Data Management Service Agreement....... 18708-E (N)
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CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.
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Table of Contents:
RALE SCNEAUIES ......vvveveiiiiiieieiiieie e s e as 18710,18678,18163-E (M)
Preliminary StatemMENTS ........ciii i a e e e e s a e e e 18605,18677-E
Rules, Maps, Contracts and DEVIALIONS ........c.oceiiiiiiiiiiiaeeas it e e e e e e e eieeaeeeaae e e 18503-E
SamMPle FOIMS ..oooiiiiee e 18460,18581,16546,18709,17337,16759-E ©)]
RATE SCHEDULES
CAL P.U.C.
SCHEDULE TITLE OF SHEET SHEET NO.
RESIDENTIAL RATES
E-1 RESIAENLIAI SEIVICE .uvvniiiiieeee e e e e 18616,15237,18187-E
EE Service to COMPANY EMPIOYEES ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e 18188-E
EM Master-Metered Multifamily Service 18617,15241,15242,18189-E
ES Multifamily SEIrVICE .......ccoccveiiiie e 18618,18465,18190,18191-E
ESR Residential RV Park and Residential Marina Service 18619,15249,15250,18192-E
ET Mobilehome Park Service ........oooouueiviviiiiiiiieiieeeeeeee 18620,18468,18193,18194-E
E-7 Residential Time-0f-USe SErVICEe.......cccoooeviieiiiiieeeiiiieeeeeeeeea 18621,18381,15257,18195-E
E-A7 Experimental Residential Alternate Peak Time-of-Use Service .... 18622,18382,15260,18196-E
E-8 Residential Seasonal Service OPtioN..........ciiieieiiiiiiiiieiee e 18623,18198-E
E-9 Experimental Residential Time-of-Use Service for Low Emission
Vehicle CUSIOMEIS.........cveeieiiiieiieee e 18472,18624,18625,18626,18627,18199-E
EL-1 Residential CARE Program ServiCe..........c.eeuiiaaiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeiiieeceee e 18628,18474,18475-E
EML Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service ...........cccovvvveveeeeenne 18629,18630,18631-E
ESL Multifamily CARE Program ServiCe..........ccuuveieieeeiiiiiiiieeeee e 18632,18478,18479,18203-E
ESRL Residential RV Park and Residential Marina CARE Program Service
................................................................................................... 18633,18481,18204,18205-E
ETL Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service 18634,18483,18484,18207-E
EL-7 Residential CARE Program Time-of-Use Service 18485,18635,15293,18208-E
EL-A7 Experimental Residential CARE Program Alternate Peak
TIME-0f-USE SEIVICE.......uniiiiii e 18486,18636,18209,18210-E
EL-8 Residential Seasonal CARE Program Service Option ...........covcvveeiiiieeeiiiinennns 18637,18212-E
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
A-1 SMaAll GENETAI SEIVICE ...ccuniiiieeeee e et e e e e et e eea e 18638,18213-E
A-6 Small General Time-0f-USE SEerViCe..........coveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiieeeees 18696,18697,18214,18215-E (T)
A-10 Medium General Demand-Metered Service............ 18698,18699,15307,18216,18217,18691-E ()]
A-T Nondomestic INterruptible SEIVICE ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11862-E
A-RTP Experimental Real-Time-PriCing ServiCe .........ccoocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 18219,16483-E
A-15 Direct-Current GENEIral SEIVICE ..........uuviiiiiiiieieee et e e e e 18641,17090-E
E-19 Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service.........cccoeevvvunneee. 18700,17092,17093, )]
18701,18702,18703,15321,18221,18222,18037,18038,18039,18040,18041,15328,16414, ©)]
15330,18645,18646,18647,16416,18223,16418,16419,16420,18224,17094,17095,18042-E
E-20 Service to Customers with Maximum Demands of 1,000 Kilowatts or More
............................................................................................................... 18704,17254,18705, (M)
18706,18707,15348,18225,15350,18226,18043,18044,18045,18046,15356,16430,15358, )]
18651,18652,18653,16432,18227,16434,16435,16436,18228,17099,17100,17101,18047-E
E-25 Restricted Variable-Peak-Period Time-of-Use Service to
Water Agencies................... 18493,18654,18655,18656,15376,18229,15378,18230,18231-E
E-36 Small General Service to Oil and Gas Extraction Customers.................. 18494,18657,18496-E
E-37 Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service to Oil and
Gas Extraction Customers ..........c.cccceeeeees 18497,17108,18658,15690,15691,18233,17109-E
ED Experimental Economic Development Rate.............ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiieiiiniiieieee e 18234,17110-E
E-CARE CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and Qualified Agricultural
Employee Housing FaCilitieS ............eeiiiiiiiiici e 18335-E
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